CHAPTER 27-H.F.No.1880

[Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands; conveyance; authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain lands in the county of Kittson.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; KITTSON COUNTY. The governor by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state, shall convey to Harvey C. Haugen and Shirley Haugen, Merlyn C. Haugen and Lenore Haugen the following described property:

Commencing at the Northeast (NE) corner of Block Four (4) in Park Addition to the Village of Lake Bronson; thence South at right angles a distance of 265 feet to the point of beginning, thence West at right angles a distance of 143 feet, thence South at right angles a distance of 111 feet to the center of the Two Rivers, thence East at right angles a distance of 143 feet to the East line of Lot Eight (8), thence North at right angles a distance of 111 feet to the point of beginning, being a part of Lot Six (6) and Lot Eight (8) of Block Four (4), in the county of Kittson, state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved March 2, 1976.

CHAPTER 28--S.F.No.869

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the disposition of the proceeds from the sale or rental of tax forfeited lands or from the sale of any products therefrom.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; DISPOSITION OF PROCEEDS FROM TAX FORFEITED LANDS. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.08, in St. Louis county the net proceeds from tax forfeited lands in St. Louis county which would otherwise be subject to apportionment under section 282.08 shall be apportioned by the county auditor to the taxing districts interested therein, as follows:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 29

(1) Such portion as may be required to pay any amounts included in the appraised value under Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.01, Subdivision 3, as representing increased value due to any public improvement made after forfeiture of such parcel to the state, but not exceeding the amount certified by the clerk of the municipality, shall be apportioned to the municipal subdivision entitled thereto;

(2) Such portion of the remainder as may be required to discharge any special assessment chargeable against such parcel for drainage or other purpose whether due or deferred at the time of forfeiture, shall be apportioned to the municipal subdivision entitled thereto; and

(3) Such portion of the remainder as may have been theretofore levied on the parcel of land for any bond issue of the school district, town, city, or county, wherein the parcel of land is situated shall be apportioned to the municipal subdivisions in the proportions of their respective interest.

Subd. 2. Any balance remaining after the apportionments have been made as provided in subdivision 1 shall be retained by the county of St. Louis and expended under the direction of the board of county commissioners solely for the acquisition, development and maintenance of parks and recreational areas located within the county but outside the limits of any city. Prior to the distribution of any of the above receipts or funds from the sale of tax forfeited lands a ten percent reservation shall be withheld; the reserve not to exceed \$200,000. This reserve shall be used only when expenses exceed receipts. When receipts again exceed expenses the reserve fund shall be replenished as the ten percent contribution will provide. Funds from the balance remaining may provide assistance to handicapped citizens including the provision of group homes and transportation and recreation services and facilities. The board may elect to expend the sums for services to the handicapped by entering into a contract with private nonprofit organizations which will provide the services or facilities.

Sec. 2. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act is effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 5, 1976.

CHAPTER 29-S.F.No.1551

[Coded]

An act relating to highways; designating and describing the route of the Viking Trail; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 161.14, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout